## 506037408 04/29/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6084123

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTERES	SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
ILLUMA-DRIVE INC.				06/08/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	SEAN F	SEAN ROOSEN			
Street Address:	155 UN	155 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 1440			
City:	TORON	TORONTO			
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA			
Postal Code:	M5H 3B	M5H 3B7			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 1		0652983			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		416)746-8319			
		the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, i			
-		167484773			
Email: jngo@		ngo@loonix.com	@loonix.com		
•		ATTHEW THURLOW			
Address Line 1:		35 QUEENS PLATE DRIV			
Address Line 4:	-	ORONTO, CANADA M9W	V 6V7		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		24314-0001	24314-0001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MATTHEW THURLC	MATTHEW THURLOW		
SIGNATURE:		/Matthew J. Thurlow/	/Matthew J. Thurlow/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/29/2020	04/29/2020		
		This document serve	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 2					
source=S. Roosen (08.	June2017)#p	age1.tif			
source=S. Roosen (08.					

## EXTENSION AGREEMENT

## THIS AGREEMENT made effective as of this 8<sup>a</sup> day of June, 2017

BETWEEN

iLLUMA-Drive Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation");

- and 🗟

Sean Roosen, an individual domiciled and resident in the Province of Ontario (hereinafter referred to as the "Holder").

WHEREAS the Corporation and the Holder entered into the following promissory notes (collectively, the "Notes"):

- (i) a term note dated July 21, 2016 whereby the Corporation promised to pay the Holder, the principal sum of Cdn. \$50,000 bearing interest of 10% per annum originally due and payable on December 31, 2016, which due date was extended to June 30, 2017 by an amending agreement dated December 13, 2016; and
- (ii) a term note dated December 21, 2016 whereby the Corporation promised to pay the Holder, the principal sum of Cdn. \$115,000 bearing interest of 10% per annum due and payable on June 30, 2017;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Notes as amended the principal amounts and interest are due and payable on June 30, 2017 (the "Maturity Date");

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto wish to extend the Maturity Date and to make certain corresponding amendments to the Notes;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Notes is hereby amended by replacing "December 31, 2016" and "June 30, 2017", as the case may be, in the first paragraph of the Notes with "December 31, 2018".

2. All other terms of the Notes shall remain in full force and effect unamended and are bereby ratified by the parties hereto in all respect.

3. This Extension Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and legal personal representatives.

## PATENT REEL: 052527 FRAME: 0108

4. This Extension Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5. This Extension Agreement may be executed in counterparts, delivery of which may be effected by means of an electronic transmission, and each such counterpart shall constitute an original document and such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Extension Agreement as of the date first above written.

ILLUMA-DRIVE INC . By: × www. 0Kins Vanie Title: Searthoosen Witness